BMW 4S dealership in Shandong province, the PRC.

Based on the information provided by the Seller, the unaudited total assets and net liabilities
of the Target Companies as at December 31, 2016 were approximately RMB558,400,000 and
RMB30,750,000, respectively. Set below is the unaudited financial information of the Target
Companies for the financial years ended December 31, 2015 and 2016 as provided by the Seller:

For the year ended
December 31, 2015

For the year ended
December 31, 2016

RMB RMB

Loss before taxation (32,410,000) (230,000)
Loss after taxation (32,440,000) (360,000)

8

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets forth the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) upon allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming completion
having occurred and assuming in all cases that there are no other changes in the issued share capital
of the Company from the date of this announcement up to the issue of the Consideration Shares):

Shareholder
As at the date of the

Announcement
Upon allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares

approximate
%

Number of
Shares

approximate
%

Directors
Cheung Tak On(1) 658,183,000 40.42 658,183,000 39.25
Cai Yingjie(2) 108,962,500 6.69 108,962,500 6.50
Wang Zhigao(3) 58,070,500 3.57 58,070,500 3.46
Xu Yue 1,261,000 0.08 1,261,000 0.08
Chen Yi 900,000 0.06 900,000 0.05

Substantial Shareholders
Gu Mingchang(4) 91,179,000 5.60 91,179,000 5.44
Baring Private Equity Asia V
  Holding (7) Limited(5) 94,136,500 5.78 94,136,500 5.61

Public shareholders
The Seller — — 48,690,305 2.90
Other public shareholders 615,471,430 37.80 615,471,430 36.70

Total 1,628,163,930 100.00 1,676,854,235 100.00

Notes:

(1)	 (i)	 Mr. CHEUNG Tak On is the settlor and protector of a discretionary trust of which HSBC International Trustee
Limited acts as its trustee and the beneficiaries of which are Mr. CHEUNG Tak On and certain of his family members
(the “Family Trust”). Palace Wonder Company Limited (栢麗萬得有限公司 ) (“Palace Wonder”) is wholly-
owned by Regency Valley Company Limited (麗晶萬利有限公司 ) (“Regency Valley”), which is in turn wholly-
owned by HSBC International Trustee Limited, as the trustee of the Family trust. Mr. CHEUNG Tak On (as founder
of the Family Trust), HSBC International Trustee Limited and Regency Valley are deemed to be interested in the